<b>v</b> .	12/3	. PTO 82815 4/2009		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/3	04-06-2009		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office	
			ER SHEET LY Atty Docket No.: US 1523/09(	
To the Director of the U.	103555247		attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)			e and address of receiving party(ies)	
		-	TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC	
Nicholas Gordon BRUSATORE		Internal	I Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying pa	inty(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	,		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):		Street A	Address:	
Execution Date(s) March 23, 2009				
Assignment Merger				
Security Agreement Change of Name		City: <u>Bos</u>	ston	
Joint Research Agreement		State: _	Massachusetts	
Government Interest Assignment		Country	y: Us Zip: 02110	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			2.10. <u>02110</u>	
Other			al name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 No	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional numbers at		Patent No.(s)	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:		6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
Name: DINESH AGARWAL	, ESQUIRE	7. Total	l fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00	
Internal Address:				
LAW OFFICE - DINESH AGARWAL, P.C.		Au	thorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 5350 SHAWNEE ROAD			closed	
SUITE 330			one required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: ALEXANDRIA		8. Payr	ment Information	
State: <u>virginia</u>	Zip: <u>22312</u>			
Phone Number: 703.642.9400			aposit Account Number01-0433	
Fax Number: 703.642.9402			Authorized User Name <u>DINESH AGARWAL</u>	
Email Address: da@patentidea	.com	$H^{\prime}$		
9. Signature:	Signaytre	7 C	March 24, 2009 Date	
DINESI			Total number of pages including cover 4 sheet, attachments, and documents:	
Na	to be recorded (including cover she	et) should b	sheet, attachments, and documents. 23/15/0009 Miller (J. 88880046 12382015 be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailer (G. FO, P.O.Box 145@Afrzaggda, V.A. 22313-1450 40.08 (	
Mail Stop Assign	ment Recordation Services, Director	of the USPT	онахеа ю (3/1) 21361 (19) 21361 (19) 40.08 ( го, р.о.вох 1450 Арсавија, V.A. 22313-1450 40.08 (	

. و م

.

.

PATENT REEL: 022489 FRAME: 0982

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Nicholas Gordon BRUSATORE, having a post office address at 1036 Loco Road, Port Moody, BC, Canada V3X 2H1, have invented new and useful improvements in APPARATUS FOR GROWING PLANTS (hereinafter referred to as the Invention) for which I am about to make an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the said application having been executed on 23 day of MAY, 2009; and

WHEREAS, TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., having a place of business at 7A Commercial Wharf West, Boston, Massachusetts 02110, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention and said application for Letters Patent and in and to any and all Letters Patents that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Nicholas Gordon BRUSATORE, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., the full and exclusive right to said Invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all Inventions disclosed therein and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any

1

and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions, renewals, continuations-inpart, non-provisionals, internationals/PCTs, and extensions thereof.

I hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patents, when granted, to said TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, substitution, renewal, continuation-in-part, non-provisional, international/PCT, and extension applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patents to be issued to said TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid TERRASPHERE SYSTEMS LLC., its successors, assigns, and/or legal representatives to obtain and enforce protection for said Invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

## PATENT REEL: 022489 FRAME: 0984

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 23\_day of MAYCH\_, 2009.

Nicholas Gordon BRUSATORE

**RECORDED: 03/24/2009** 

۷

## PATENT REEL: 022489 FRAME: 0985